集團依據其應用香港會計準則第17號

及詮釋第4號決定一項安排是否包含租

賃作出評估。

(b) 計量租賃負債

(c) 計量使用權資產
使用權資產按與租賃負債相等的金額

計量，並經於二零一八年十二月

三十一日的資產負債表確認的與該租

賃有關的任何預付款項或應計租賃付

款調整。

DIT Group Limited
築友智造科技集團有限公司

2019 Annual Report
二零一九年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

136

3 會計政策變動（續）

(d) 於二零一九年一月一日資產負債表確
認之調整
下列各表顯示對每一個別項目確認的

調整。不受改動影響的項目未包括在

內。因此，所披露的小計和總計無法

根據提供的數目重新計算。該等調整

通過下述標準更詳細述明。

(e) 出租人的會計處理
本集團毋須因採納香港財務報告準則

第16號租賃而就根據經營租賃作為出
租人持有資產的會計處理作出任何調

整。

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

(d) Adjustments recognised in the balance sheet
on 1 January 2019
The fo l lowing tab les  show the ad justments
recognised for each individual item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been
included. As a result, the sub-total and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided. The adjustments are explained in more
detail by standard below.

31 December 2018

As originally
presented HKFRS 16

1 January 2019
Restated

Financial position (extract) 財務狀況表（摘錄）

二零一八年
十二月三十一日

原先呈列
香港財務報告
準則第16號

二零一九年
一月一日

重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,483,219 (4,904) 1,478,315
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 773,659 773,659
Land use rights 土地使用權 732,937 (732,937) –
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 2,491,728 35,818 2,527,546

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments
貿易及其他應收款項及
預付款項 505,793 (3,669) 502,124

Total current assets 流動資產總值 866,278 (3,669) 862,609

Total assets 資產總值 3,358,006 32,149 3,390,155

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Obligations under finance lease 融資租賃 2,880 (2,880) –
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 20,168 20,168
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 352,993 17,288 370,281

Current liabilities 流動負債
Obligations under finance lease 融資租賃 1,524 (1,524) –
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 16,385 16,385
Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 626,484 14,861 641,345

Total liabilities 負債總額 979,477 32,149 1,011,626

Total equity 權益總額 2,378,529 – 2,378,529

(e) Lessor accounting
The Group did not need to make any adjustments to
the accounting for assets held as lessor under
operating leases as a result of the adoption of HKFRS
16 Leases.

DIT Group Limited
築友智造科技集團有限公司

2019 Annual Report
二零一九年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the year ended 31 December 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

137

4 財務風險管理及金融工具

4.1 財務風險因素
本集團業務須承受多項財務風險：市

場風險（包括外匯風險、現金流量及公

允價值利率風險）、信貸風險及流動資

金風險。本集團整體風險管理計劃專

注於金融市場的不可預測性，旨在盡

可能減低對本集團財務表現構成的潛

在不利影響。

4.1.1 市場風險
(a) 外匯風險

外匯風險指金融工具的價

值因匯率變動而波動的風

險。本集團大部份交易及

結餘以港元及人民幣計

[…]

5,000港元（二零一八年：

284,000港元），此乃主要

由於折算以港元計值的銀

行 存 款 產 生 的 匯 兌 虧

損╱收益淨額所致。所有

借貸均以人民幣計值。

(b) 現金流量及公允價值利率
風險
本集團於二零一九年的現

金流量利率風險主要與本

集團浮息銀行結餘及銀行

借貸有關，而短期定息借

貸令本集團於二零一九年

承受公允價值利率風險。

除存於銀行的現金存款，

本集團並無其他重大計息

資產。

DIT Group Limited
築友智造科技集團有限公司

2019 Annual Report
二零一九年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the year ended 31 December 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

139

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)
4.1.1 Market risk (Continued)

(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate

risk (Continued)

Management  does  no t  an t i c ipa te

significant impact to interest-bearing

assets and bank borrowings resulted from

the changes in interest rates, because the

interest rates of bank deposits and

borrowings are not expected to change

significantly.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, if

interest rates on interest-generating bank

deposits and borrowings with floating

rates had been 50 basis points higher/

lower with al l  other var iables held

constant, the post-tax loss of the Group

for the years ended 31 December 2019

and 2018 would have changed as follows:

2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一八年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Post-tax profit increase/(decrease) 稅後溢利增加╱（減少）
— 50 basis points higher — 上升50個基點 (1,310) (1,171)

— 50 basis points lower — 下跌 50個基點 1,310 1,171

4 財務風險管理及金融工具（續）

4.1 財務風險因素（續）
4.1.1 市場風險（續）

(b) 現金流量及公允價值利率
風險（續）
管理層預期利率變動將不

會對計息資產及銀行借貸

帶來重大影響，原因為預

期銀行存款及借貸的利率

將不會出現重大變動。

於二零一九年及二零一八年

十二月三十一日，倘計息銀

行存款和按浮動利率計息的

借款的利率上升╱下跌50

個基點而所有其他變數維持

不變，本集團於截至二零

一九年及二零一八年十二月

三十一日止年度的稅後虧損

將出現以下變動：

DIT Group Limited
築友智造科技集團有限公司

2019 Annual Report
二零一九年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2019 截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

140

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)
4.1.2 Credit risk

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Group’s